

No. 22-11115

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MYRA BROWN; ALEXANDER TAYLOR,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; MIGUEL CARDONA, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF
EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
No. 4:22-cv-908-P

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

J. Michael Connolly
James F. Hasson
Steven C. Begakis
Matthew Pociask*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
james@consovoymccarthy.com
steven@consovoymccarthy.com
matt@consovoymccarthy.com

**Admitted in Illinois, but not Virginia.
Supervised by principals at firm.*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. Defendants’ Procedural Obligations and Existing Regulations2

 II. The Debt Forgiveness Program3

 III. The Plaintiffs and Proceedings Below.....4

ARGUMENT6

 I. Defendants cannot show a strong likelihood of success on the merits.6

 A. Plaintiffs have standing.6

 B. Defendants violated the APA. 10

 II. Defendants will not suffer irreparable harm absent a stay..... 16

 III. The balance of harms weighs strongly in Plaintiffs’ favor. 18

 IV. A stay would disserve the public interest..... 19

 V. The district court’s remedy was proper..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....1, 14, 16

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA,
 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015) 15

Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar,
 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020) 19

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 10, 11

Bauer v. DeVos,
 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA,
 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

Bye v. MGM Resorts,
 49 F.4th 918 (5th Cir. 2022) 12

Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint George City,
 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012) 16

Data Mktg. P’ship v. DOL,
 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

Doe #1 v. Trump,
 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) 16, 17

Ecosystem Inv. Partners v. Crosby Dredging, LLC,
 729 F. App’x 287 (5th Cir. 2018) 7

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Cochran,
 526 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D. Ind. 2021)..... 18

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Int’l Union v. MSHA,
 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
 574 U.S. 10 (2014)..... 12

Kentucky v. Biden,
 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 18

Koger v. Dart,
 950 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Matter of Lopez,
 897 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)9

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 20

Nebraska v. Biden,
 —F.4th—, 2022 WL 16912145 (8th Cir. Nov. 14, 2022) 18

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6, 17

NRDC v. Wheeler,
 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 9, 20

O.A. v. Trump,
 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 20

Paulsen v. Daniels,
 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....7

Quinones v. City of Binghamton,
 997 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2021) 12

State v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)17, 18, 19

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....6

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....7

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 7, 9

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 21

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 9

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....13, 14, 19

Thomas v. Bryant,
 919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 20

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....3

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 10

Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 12

W. Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....12, 13, 14

W&T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt,
 946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Wages & White Lion Invest. LLC v. FDA,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 19

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §551 10

5 U.S.C. §553.....2

20 U.S.C. §1078-11 15

20 U.S.C. §10828

20 U.S.C. §1087ee..... 15

20 U.S.C. §1087hh.....8

20 U.S.C. §1087j 15

20 U.S.C. §1098a..... 2, 8, 10, 11

20 U.S.C. §1098bb..... 11, 14, 15, 16

20 U.S.C. §1098ee..... 15, 16

20 U.S.C. §1232 21

31 C.F.R. §902.23
 34 C.F.R. §30.703
 Pub. L. 117-2, §9675, 135 Stat. 4 (Mar. 11, 2021) 14
 Student Assistance General Provisions,
 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....3

Other Authorities

149 Cong. Rec. H2522-26 (Apr. 1, 2003) 13, 15
 149 Cong. Rec. S10866 (July 31, 2003) 13
*Biden-Harris Administration Continues Fight for Student Debt Relief for Millions
 of Borrowers, Extends Student Loan Repayment Pause,*
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Nov. 22, 2022), <https://perma.cc/S8VL-UA5R>..... 17
Consular Affairs by the Numbers,
 U.S. Dep’t of State (Jan. 2020), <https://perma.cc/L8PN-BCX4>..... 16
*Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who
 Need It Most,*
 The White House (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://perma.cc/4AWB-5E6W> 8, 15
 Herrine, *The Law and Political Economy of a Student Debt Jubilee,*
 68 Buff. L. Rev. 281 (2020)8
 Hunt, *Jubilee Under Textualism,*
 48 J. Legis. 31 (2021)8
The Negotiated Rulemaking Process for Title IV Regulations,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <https://perma.cc/2V6K-5USE>.....2
